

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1569<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 22, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member HON, FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 11-241**

## RESOLUTION STRONGLY SUPPORTING THE PASSAGE OF HOUSE BILL NO. 4553

**WHEREAS**, this Honorable body is of the consensus to strongly support the passage of House Bill No. 4553;

**WHEREAS,** this bill was in response to the recent ruling of the Supreme Court upholding the constitutionality of the 16 cityhood laws;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Member present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to strongly support the passage of House Bill No. 4553

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Honorable Congressman Jeffrey P. Ferrer of the  $4^{th}$  District of Negros Occidental for his information.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary(CGDH-I)